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Licensed Auctioneer Holding a License as an Alcoholic Beverage Collector 

 
QUESTION 

 

 May an alcoholic beverage collector, as defined in Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-209(b), who 

is also a licensed auctioneer, sell, at auction, collectible alcoholic beverages? 

 

OPINION 

 

 Yes.  An alcoholic beverage collector, who is also a licensed auctioneer, may sell his or 

her collectible alcoholic beverages at auction, so long as the auctioneer/collector and all bidders 

are present in person and within sight and sound of each other while the auction is conducted. 

ANALYSIS 

 

 Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-209 creates a new category of license for the sale of alcoholic 

beverages by an “alcoholic beverage collector.”  In pertinent part, it states: 

(a) Any individual qualifying as an alcoholic beverage collector as defined in this 

section, may apply to the commission for a license as an alcoholic beverage 

collector, authorizing that individual to purchase wine, distilled spirits and other 

alcoholic beverages from any entity authorized to sell such products and shall be 

authorized to sell, in a face to face transaction only, collectible alcoholic 

beverages, as defined in this section, to any person twenty-one (21) years of age or 

older. Such license may be issued notwithstanding the requirements of § 57-3-

106. 

 

Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-209(a). 

 

 To qualify as an “alcoholic beverage collector,” certain statutory requirements must be 

met.  An individual must collect commemorative bottles of alcoholic beverages which are 

displayed in a location that is open to the public.  The collector may only sell such collectible 

alcoholic beverages through a face to face transaction with the purchaser, and the purchase must 
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be made only for the purpose of collection and not consumption.
1
  Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-209 

(a) and (b). 

 

The primary objective of statutory construction is to ascertain the intent of the legislature.  

LensCrafters, Inc. v. Sundquist, 33 S.W.3d 772, 777 (Tenn. 2000).  If the statutory language is 

clear and unambiguous, that intent is to be found “from the natural and ordinary meaning of the 

statutory language within the context of the entire statute without any forced or subtle 

construction that would extend or limit the statute's meaning.”  State v. Flemming, 19 S.W.3d 

195, 197 (Tenn. 2000). “[I]f the language of a statute is clear, we must apply its plain meaning 

without a forced interpretation.”  Calaway ex rel. Calaway v. Schucker, 193 S.W.3d 509, 514 

(Tenn. 2005).  

There is nothing in the language of Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-209 to suggest that the 

legislature intended to prohibit licensed auctioneers, or any other person who holds any other 

occupational or professional license, from also holding an alcoholic beverage collector’s license.  

Therefore, a licensed auctioneer is eligible to obtain a license as an alcoholic beverage collector, 

as long as that person has satisfied the requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-209.   

 

Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-209 also requires that purchases and sales of collectible 

alcoholic beverages be face to face.  Defined in common parlance, “face to face” means “within 

each other’s sight or presence: in person.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary 409 (1977).  

Therefore, if a licensed alcoholic beverage collector/auctioneer decides to sell collectible 

alcoholic beverages at auction, in order to have a lawful sale under Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-209, 

such sales would have to be conducted during a live auction with the auctioneer and all bidders 

present in person and within physical sight and sound of each other while the auction is 

conducted.  
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1
 Furthermore, the sales price of the collectible alcoholic beverage must be at least three hundred percent (300%) of 

the price of the same brand, vintage, quantity, and type of alcoholic beverage that is available from a licensed 

retailer.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-209(e). 

https://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?tf=-1&rs=WLW9.09&referencepositiontype=S&serialnum=2000645703&fn=_top&sv=Split&referenceposition=777&findtype=Y&tc=-1&ordoc=2018511418&mt=Tennessee&db=4644&utid=1&vr=2.0&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&pbc=4BCEE72B
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